

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 163968

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 358537

v

Van Buren County Circuit Court
No. 76-002701-FC

EDWIN LAMAR LANGSTON,

Defendant-Appellant.

**CORRECTED SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN OPPOSITION TO LANGSTON'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Susan Zuiderveen
Van Buren County Prosecutor

Keith Robinson
Chief Assistant Van Buren

Ann M. Sherman
Solicitor General

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628

Dated: November 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	x
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	xi
Statutes involved	xii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	4
A. Edwin Langston is convicted of felony murder for planning an armed robbery with Ronald Wilson, who shot the store owner in the heart.	5
B. The Court of Appeals in 1978 reverses his conviction, and this Court reinstates Langston’s first-degree felony murder conviction on appeal in 1982.....	11
C. Langston files a motion for relief under MCR 6.500, the circuit court denies relief, and the Court of Appeals deny leave.	12
Standard of Review.....	12
Argument	13
I. This Court should not reconsider its decision to deny Langston relief under <i>Aaron</i>	13
A. The request to revisit this Court’s decision not to apply <i>Aaron</i> retroactively in <i>Langston</i> in 1982 is effectively a motion for rehearing, and this Court should deny relief on that ground.	14
B. The doctrine of stare decisis strongly counsels against second- guessing <i>Aaron</i> ’s decision to apply its new rule prospectively.....	15
C. If it reaches the issue, this Court should rule that it properly applied the new rule announced in <i>Aaron</i> prospectively only.....	18
1. This Court in <i>Aaron</i> developed the common law as a matter of Michigan law and abrogated the felony-murder rule.	18

2. This Court in *Aaron* did not err in applying its change to the common law for felony murder to new cases..... 24

3. Even applying Michigan’s rules of retroactivity, Langston is not entitled to relief. 29

D. If this Court somehow rules *Aaron* applies retroactively and that Langston is entitled to relief, the proper remedy would be to enter a conviction for armed robbery..... 35

II. The sentence of life without parole is not cruel or unusual for someone as Langston who aids and abets an armed robbery that results in death where the evidence was sufficient to find that he was guilty of malice as currently defined. 39

A. The evidence presented here would have supported a first-degree murder conviction under a felony murder theory. 40

B. In applying the *Bullock* factors for cruel or unusual punishment, Langston is not entitled to relief. 42

III. This Court should not overrule *People v Hall*, but it should leave any remedy for Edwin Langston and the other pre-*Aaron* offenders to the Governor and the Legislature. 45

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 48

Word Count Statement..... 48

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adkins v Thomas Solvent Co</i> , 440 Mich 293 (1992)	24
<i>Danforth v Minnesota</i> , 552 US 264 (2008)	31
<i>Griffith v Kentucky</i> , 479 US 314 (1987)	31
<i>Hankerson v North Carolina</i> , 432 US 233 (1977)	29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 US 358 (1970)	14, 17, 27, 28, 29
<i>Ivan v City of New York</i> , 407 US 203 (1972)	29
<i>Johnson v VanderKooi</i> , 509 Mich 524 (2022)	12
<i>Kandil-Elsayed v F & E Oil, Inc</i> , 512 Mich 95 (2023)	15
<i>Moning v Alfono</i> , 400 Mich 425 (1977)	24
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190 (2016)	31, 32
<i>Mullaney v Wilbur</i> , 421 US 684 (1975)	14, 17, 23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Murray v State</i> , 776 P2d 206 (Wyo 1989).....	29
<i>People v Aaron</i> , 409 Mich 672 (1980).....	xi, 4, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 32, 33, 34, 35, 42

<i>People v Barnes</i> , 502 Mich 265 (2018)	25, 30, 31, 32
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15 (1992)	39
<i>People v Cornell</i> , 466 Mich 335 (2002)	37
<i>People v Dates</i> , 396 Mich 820 (1976)	36
<i>People v Dillon</i> , 34 Cal 3d 441 (1983)	28
<i>People v Fountain</i> , 71 Mich App 491 (1976)	11, 18, 23
<i>People v Gafken</i> , 510 Mich 503 (2022)	24
<i>People v Hall</i> , 396 Mich 650 (1976)	xi, 44, 45
<i>People v Hampton</i> , 384 Mich 669 (1971)	30
<i>People v Hearn</i> , 354 Mich 468 (1958)	33
<i>People v Langston</i> , 413 Mich 911 (1982)	12, 14, 20
<i>People v Langston</i> , 421 Mich 903 (1982)	12
<i>People v Langston</i> , 86 Mich App 656 (1978)	11, 14, 17, 23, 35, 38, 40, 41, 47
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358 (2015)	25
<i>People v Lonchar</i> , 411 Mich 923 (1981)	16, 22, 32, 34
<i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167 (1972)	39, 45

<i>People v Mass,</i> 464 Mich 615 (2001)	42
<i>People v Maxson,</i> 482 Mich 385 (2008)	31
<i>People v Parks,</i> 510 Mich 225 (2022)	44, 46
<i>People v Paul,</i> 395 Mich 444 (1975)	37
<i>People v Perkins,</i> 468 Mich 448 (2003)	25
<i>People v Ream,</i> 481 Mich 223 (2008)	36
<i>People v Reichard,</i> 505 Mich 81 (2020)	24
<i>People v Sexton,</i> 458 Mich 43 (1998)	30, 31, 32
<i>People v Stevenson,</i> 416 Mich 383 (1982)	24
<i>People v Stovall,</i> 510 Mich 301 (2022)	39
<i>People v Terlisner,</i> 2014 WL 4214895 (2014)	16
<i>People v Till,</i> 80 Mich App 16 (1977)	11, 18, 23
<i>People v Turner,</i> 213 Mich App 558 (1995)	42
<i>People v Wilder,</i> 411 Mich 328 (1981)	36, 37
<i>People v Wilson,</i> 411 Mich 990 (1981)	12, 38
<i>People v Wilson,</i> 84 Mich App 636 (1978)	9, 11, 38

People v Woolfolk,
497 Mich 23 (2014) 24

Robinson v City of Detroit,
462 Mich 439 (2000) 15, 17, 45, 47

Sandstrom v Montana,
442 US 510 (1979) 14, 17, 27, 28

Schafer v Kent County,
___ Mich ___; 2024 WL 3573500 (2024) 30, 31, 32

Shepard v Foltz,
771 F2d 962 (CA 6, 1985)..... 26

State v Harrison,
914 NW2d 178 (Iowa 2018)..... 29

State v Ortega,
112 NM 554 (1991) 29

State v Patterson,
311 Kan 59 (2020) 29

Teague v Lane,
489 US 288 (1989) 31

Welch v United States,
578 US 120 (2016) 32

Wellar v People,
30 Mich 16 (1874) 33

Statutes

18 Pa Const Stat Ann § 2502..... 43

18 Pa Const Stat Ann § 2502(a) 25

720 Ill Cons Stat § 5/5-8-1(c) 43

720 Ill Cons Stat § 5/9-1(a)(3)..... 43

Cal Penal Code § 1172.6(a)..... 25

Cal Penal Code § 189(a)..... 43

Cal Penal Code § 189(e)(3) 43

Cal Penal Code § 190.2(a)(17) 43

Cal Penal Code § 190.2(d)..... 43

Conn Gen Stat § 53a–35a(1)(B)..... 43

Conn Gen Stat § 53a–54b(5)..... 43

Conn Gen Stat § 53a–54b(6)..... 43

Conn Gen Stat § 53a–54d 43

Del Code title 11 § 4209(a) 43

Del Code title 11 § 636(a)(2) 43

Idaho Code § 18-4003(d) 43

Idaho Code § 18-4004..... 43

Idaho Code § 19-2515(1) 43

Idaho Code § 19-2515(7)(b)..... 43

Idaho Code § 19-2515(9)(g)..... 43

Idaho Code § 19-2515(9)(h)..... 43

Iowa Code § 707.2 43

Iowa Code § 902.1 43

La Rev Stat § 14:30.1(A)(2) 43

La Rev Stat § 14:30.1(B).4..... 43

Mass Gen Law, ch 265, § 1 43

Mass Gen Law, ch 265, § 2 43

MCL 750.316..... xii, 18, 20, 44

MCL 750.318..... 38

MCL 750.529..... xii, 37

MCL 791.244..... 38

Minn Stat § 609.185(a)(2)..... 43

Minn Stat § 609-106 subd. 2(1)..... 43

Miss Code § 47-7-3(1)(c)..... 43

Miss Code § 97-3-19(2)(e) 43

NC Gen Stat § 14–17(a)..... 43

NH Rev Stat § 630:1-a(I)(b) 43

NH Rev Stat § 630:1-a(III) 43

NM § 30-2-1(A)(2) 43

NM § 31-20A 5(A) 43

NM § 31-20A-2 43

SC Code § 16-3-20(A) 43

SC Code § 16-3-20(C)(a)(1) 43

SD Codified Laws § 22-16-4 43

SD Codified Laws § 24-15-4.5..... 43

Tenn Code § 39-13-202(a)(5)..... 43

Tenn Code § 39-13-202(c)(2)..... 43

Wyo Stat § 6-10-301(c)..... 43

Wyo Stat § 6-2-101(a) 43

Wyo Stat § 6-2-101(b) 43

Other Authorities

Cynthia Ward,
 “Criminal Justice Reform and the Centrality of Intent,” 68 Vill Law Review
 51, 57 (2023) 43

LaFave,
 2 Substantive Criminal Law § 14.5(h) (3d ed) 26, 43

Rules

MCR 6.112(H) 37
MCR 6.508(D)(3) 14
MCR 7.305(A)..... x

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 16..... xi
Const 1963, art 5, § 14..... 38
US Const, Am VIII..... xi
